International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2022, pp. 298~308
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp298-308      298
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Optimization of passive filter components through active
filtering of current ripple reduction in an inverter
Jeyaraman Ramakrishnan1, Chengalvarayan Natarajan Ravi2
1Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Sathyabama Institute of Science and Technology, Chennai, India

LC method, which is evaluated by increasing the Ctank capacitance value, the DC input current ripple-
reduction is observed and, with a 4,140 µF capacitance value, the ripple current is reduced to less than 5%
and the DC input supply ripple voltage is less than 2 mV (-51 dB). It also complies with the psophometric
norm ETSI300132-2. The DC input ripple is reduced in the active ripple-reduction method to a small value of
Ctank capacitance of 720 µF, and with this value, the 5% DC input ripple psophometric norm requirement is
met. The LC method requires more space to accommodate the large capacitance and is more expensive than
the active dual PI ripple-reduction method.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This material is based upon work supported by the R&D Department of CET Power Solutions India
Pvt Ltd, Chennai.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Zhang, X. Ruan, and X. Ren, “Second-Harmonic Current Reduction for Two-Stage Inverter with Boost-Derived Front-End
Converter: Control Schemes and Design Considerations,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 7, pp. 6361–
6378, July 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2746878.
[2] N. Lu, S. Yang, and Y. Tang, “Ripple Current Reduction for Fuel-Cell-Powered Single-Phase Uninterruptible Power Supplies,” in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 6607–6617, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2677329.
[3] Z. Wei, X. Deng, C. Gong, J. Chen, and F. Zhang, “A novel technique of low frequency input current ripple reduction in two-
stage DC-AC inverter,” IECON 2012-38th Annual Conference on IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, 2012, pp. 139–143, doi:
10.1109/IECON.2012.6388818.
[4] A. H. El Khateb, N. A. Rahim, J. Selvaraj, and B. W. Williams, “DC-to-DC Converter with Low Input Current Ripple for
Maximum Photovoltaic Power Extraction,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 2246–2256, April
2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2383999.
[5] Hong-Ju Jung and Rae-Young Kim, “A Second-order Harmonic Current Reduction with a Fast Dynamic Response for a Two-
Stage Single-phase Grid–connected Inverter,” Journal Electrical Engineering and Technology, vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 1988–1994,
2014, doi10.5370/JEET.2014.9.6.1988.
[6] Y. Shi, B. Liu, and S. Duan, “Low-Frequency Input Current Ripple Reduction Based on Load Current Feedforward in a Two-Stage
Single-Phase Inverter,” in IEEE Trans. on Power Elec., vol. 31, no. 11, pp. 7972–7985, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2513065.
[7] H. Deng, Q. Li, Z. Liu, L. Li, and W. Chen, “Low frequency current ripple mitigation of two stage three–phase PEMFC
generation systems,” Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 16, no. 6, pp. 2243–2257, 2016, doi: 10.6113/JPE.2016.16.6.2243.
[8] H. G. Jeong, G. S. Kim, and K. B. Le, “Second order harmonic reduction technique for photovoltaic power conditioning systems
using a proportional-resonant controller,” Energies, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 79–96, 201, 2013, doi: 10.3390/en6010079.
43.2
16.7

ri
p
p
le
s
Filter capacitance (µF)
LC filter method (%)
Active filter method (%)
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2022: 298-308
308
[9] A. A. Ahmad and A. Abbrishamafar, “Low Frequency current ripple reduction in Two stage power converter with a PI Controller
and Non Linear Gain,” Iranian Journal of electrical and computer engineering, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 102–108, 2012.
[10] R. Jeyaraman and C. N. Ravi, “Low-frequency DC Input current ripple Reduction in a Two-stage Single-Phase Inverter using DC
Input Voltage control,” 2020 6th International Conference on Advanced Computing and Communication Systems (ICACCS),
2020, pp. 342–347, doi: 10.1109/ICACCS48705.2020.9074204.
[11] J. Wang, K. Zou, C. Chen, and L. Chen, “A high frequency battery model for current ripple analysis,” 2010 Twenty-Fifth Annual
IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), 2010, pp. 676–680, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2010.5433598.
[12] A. D. Kupchinov, N. N. Smotrov, and Y. P. Gusev, “The compatibility verification of batteries and battery chargers to ripples in
battery float charge mode,” 2018 IEEE Conference of Russian Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering
(EIConRus), 2018, pp. 696–700, doi: 10.1109/EIConRus.2018.8317189.
[13] A. D. Kupchinov, Y. P. Gusev, and Y. V. Monakov, “Batteries current ripples in float charge mode,” 2017 IEEE Conference of
Russian Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering, 2017, pp. 913–915, doi: 10.1109/EIConRus.2017.7910704.
[14] K. Gupta, M. Sharma, and D. Verma, “Design and Fabrication of Two Stage 2 KVA Inverter using Push-Pull Topology,” 2020
International Conf. on Communication and Signal Processing, 2020, pp. 1027–1031, doi: 10.1109/ICCSP48568.2020.9182234.
[15] B. G. Mayuri and U. S. Swati, “Design of residential photovoltaic power system using current-fed push-pull front end converter,”
2017 IEEE Inter. Conf. on Power, Control, Signals and Instr. Engin, 2017, pp. 354–357, doi: 10.1109/ICPCSI.2017.8392314.
[16] W. Meesrisuk, N. Sarasiri, and A. Jangwanitlert, “Ripple current reduction using interleaving technique for three-level ZVZCS
DC-DC converter,” 2016 IEEE Region 10 Conference (TENCON), 2016, pp. 837–841, doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2016.7848122.
[17] L. An and D. D. Lu, “Analysis of DC Bus Capacitor Current Ripple Reduction in Basic DC/DC Cascaded Two-Stage Power
Converters,” in IEEE Trans. on Industrial Electr., vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 7467–7477, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2594162.
[18] M. Schuck and R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Input current ripple reduction through interleaving in single-supply multiple-output dc-dc
converters,” 2013 IEEE 14th Workshop on Contr. & Model for Power Electr., 2013, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2013.6626436.
[19] J. Lee, Y. Jeong, and B. Han, “A Two-Stage Isolated/Bidirectional DC/DC Converter with Current Ripple Reduction Technique,”
in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 59, no. 1, pp. 644–646, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2109343.
[20] M. N. Musarrat, M. R. Islam, K. M. Muttaqi and D. Sutanto, “Shunt Active DC Filter to Reduce the DC-Link Ripple Current
Caused by Power Converters to Improve the Lifetime of Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors,” in IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 4306–4315, July–Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3083636.
[21] W. Lee, B. Han, and H. Cha, “Battery ripple current reduction in a three-phase interleaved dc-dc converter for 5 kW battery
charger,” 2011 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, 2011, pp. 3535–3540, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2011.6064247.
[22] A. K. Singh, M. K. Pathak, and Y. S. Rao, “A new two-stage converter with reduction of DC-link capacitor for plug-in electric vehicle
battery charger,” 2017 3rd Inter. Conf. on Comp. Intell. & Commun. Tech., 2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/CIACT.2017.7977338.
[23] J.-H. Park, H.-G. Jeong, and K.-B. Lee, “Output Current Ripple Reduction Algorithms for Home Energy Storage Systems,”
Energies, vol. 6, no. 10, pp. 5552–5569, 2013, doi: 10.3390/en6105552.
[24] H. Wu, V. Pickert, S. Lambert, P. Allanf, X. Deng and H. Zhan, “A ripple reduction method for a two stages battery charger with
multi-winding transformer using notch filter,” 2017 IEEE 12th International Conference on Power Electronics and Drive Systems
(PEDS), 2017, pp. 1,101-1,106, doi: 10.1109/PEDS.2017.8289265.
[25] C. Bai et al., “Novel input current ripple compensation technique for capacitor-less dual-half-bridge converter,” 2017 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), 2017, pp. 2015–2021, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2017.7930976.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Jeyaraman Ramakrishnan     was born in Aruppukottai Tamil Nadu in 1982. He
received his B.E degree in Electrical and Electronics Engineering from Madurai Kamaraj
University, Madurai, India, in 2004 and his Master degree in Power electronics from P.S.G